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The Wyoming Technology Transfer Center officially recognized the 
first class of Roads Scholars and Master Roads Scholars in the 

year 2000.  Since that time, the program has grown tremendously 
and the Center is proud to honor the most recent class of Roads 

Scholars—The Class of 2021.  There are now a total of 93 Master 
Roads Scholars and 175 Roads Scholars. 

Being recognized as a Roads Scholar requires the successful 
completion of at least twelve (12) Wyoming Technology Transfer 
Center workshops.  Of these, one (1) must be the Annual Safety 

Congress. 

Recognition as a Master Roads Scholar requires the successful 
completion of at least twenty (20) Wyoming Technology Transfer 

Center workshops, including at least one (1) Annual Safety 
Congress. 

The men and women listed in this booklet are commended for 
their commitment to continuing their education and improving 

their skills.  The Roads Scholar program was instituted to reward 
such individuals for their dedication to excellence. 

 



 

 
Class of 2020/2021 

Master Roads Scholars 
 

Amy Butler               Lincoln County 
Morgan Ellsbury Crook Co. Road &   

Bridge 
Ken Muller                     Sheridan County 

 
 
 

Class of 2020/2021 
 Roads Scholars 

 
Brian Edwards          Park County 
Randy Derr Albany Co. Road &   

Bridge 
 
 

          

  



 

 

Class of 2019 
Master Roads Scholars 

 
Jerry Hort Goshen Co. Road & 

Bridge 
Dan Blakeman Weston County 
Rick Eddy City of Gillette 
Jeff Gerhardt Park Co. Road & Bridge 
Jimmy Jay Hinckley Converse Co. Road & 

Bridge 

 
Class of 2019 

Roads Scholars 
 

Kim Stevens  City of Cheyenne 
Mike Thompson  Park County 
David Anderson  Washakie County 
Bruce Himes  Town Of Lusk 
Eric Japp   City of Laramie 
Frank Siebenaler  City of Casper 
 

  



 

 

Class of 2018 
Master Roads Scholars 

 
Leo Rodell City of Gillette 

 
 

Class of 2018 
Roads Scholars 

 
Andy Metzler  City of Powell 
David St. John  Converse County 
Jay Hostetter  Campbell County 
Josh Hernandez  City of Riverton 
Kris Cooper  Park County 
 

 
Safety Congress 2017 

 



 

 

Class of 2017 
Master Roads Scholars 

 
Jeff Garman Crook County 
Joe Kizzire City of Green River 

 
Class of 2017 

Roads Scholars 
 

Tony Hernandez City of Douglas 
Jeremy Bowden City of Casper 
Randy Sikes  Town of Saratoga 
Robert Tasler  City of Casper 
Ron Yagadich  Albany County 
 

 

  

Safety Congress 2016 



 

 

Class of 2016 
Master Roads Scholars 

 
Jason Fields Park County 
Bill Mason Fremont County 
Craig Nottage  City of Laramie 
Tom Severude  Park County 
Kent Smith  Town of Saratoga 
John Zierke  Park County 
Mitchel Snyder  City of Laramie 
 

Class of 2016 
Roads Scholars 

 
Dale Barrett City of Riverton 
Jason Clark Natrona County 
Jimmy Jay Hinckley Converse County 
Tyann Woodall  City of Gillette 
 

 

  



 

 

Class of 2015 
Roads Scholars 

 
George DeMarce Natrona County  
Morgan Ellsbury Crook County  
Rebel McLean  City of Casper 
Tommy Scott  WYDOT 
Kent Smith  Town of Saratoga 
 
 

                    

 

  



 

 

Class of 2014 
Master Roads Scholars 

 
Scott Pehringer  Johnson County 
Gregg Schaub  City of Riverton 
Dave Schlager  Hot Springs County 
Milton Smith Albany Co. Road & 

Bridge 
 

Class of 2014 
Roads Scholars 

 
Eric Asay   City of Cody 
Charles Bartlett  Town of Saratoga 
Bill Pinkerton  Sheridan County 
Kit Westbrook  WYDOT 

 

  



 

 
Class of 2013 

Master Roads Scholars 
 
John Radosevich   Sweetwater County 
John Canaday   City of Green River 
Raymond Richards   Sweetwater County 
Robert Van Valkenburg Sweetwater County 

 

Class of 2013 
Roads Scholars 

 
Jeff Garman  Crook County 

Public Works 
Jim Brandenburg  Crook County 

Public Works 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
Class of 2012 

Master Roads Scholars 
 
Steve Brown   City of Laramie 
Rob Fisher   Albany County 
Cliff Gibbons   Sweetwater County 
Stephen Monk  City of Green River 
 

Class of 2012 
Roads Scholars 

 
John Canaday   City of Green River 
Dave Schlager   Hot Springs County 
Mitchell Snyder   City of Laramie 
Herbert W. Stoughton Geodetic Engineer 
Warren Webb  Town of  

Star Valley Ranch 

    

 

 

 

 



 

 
Class of 2011 

Master Roads Scholars 
 

Wayne Fox   WYDOT 
Stephen Harold  Town of Torrington 
DelRay Jones   Park County 
Steve Nelson   City of Laramie 
David Pendleton  Fremont County 
Jeffrey Taylor   City of Worland 
Dave Westling   City of Green River 

 

 

 



 

 

Class of 2011 
Roads Scholars 

 
Dan Blakeman  Town of Moorcroft 
Robert Jaure   WYDOT 
Bill Masson   Fremont County 
Martin Mayfield  WYDOT 
Scott Pehringer  Johnson County 
Leo Rodell   City of Gillette 
Jody Sandoval   City of Rawlins 
William Schoening  WYDOT 

 

 

 

 

  



 

Class of 2010 
Master Roads Scholars 

 
Dave Dunbar   Albany County 
Gregory Simpson  City of Laramie 
Bobby Welch   City of Green River 

 
 

Class of 2010 
Roads Scholars 

 

 

Ruben Garcia   City of Worland 
Raymond Richards  Sweetwater County 
Tom Severude   Park County 

 

 

  

 



 

 
Class of 2009 

Master Roads Scholars 
 

Ray Cordova   City of Green River 
Ken Haefele   Albany County 
Mark Hurley   City of Cheyenne 
Gerry Mascarenas  City of Laramie 
Larry Nielsen   Park County 
Ron Richard   City of Casper 

 
 

 
 

 

 

  



 

 

Class of 2009 
Roads Scholars 

 

John Bringolf   Fremont County 
Rob Fisher   Albany County 
Stephen Monk  City of Green River 
Steve Nelson   City of Laramie 
Craig Nottage   City of Laramie 
Jared Winzenried  City of Casper 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 
Class of 2008 

Master Roads Scholars 
 

Wallace Crowder  City of Cheyenne 
Bill Obermeier   City of Cheyenne 

 

 

 

 

 
  



 

 

Class of 2008 
Roads Scholars 

 

Dennis Green   WYDOT 
Larry Griffith   City of Casper 
David Pendleton  Fremont County 
Doug Peterson  Town of Torrington 
Norman Rennich  City of Casper 
Nick Saunders   City of Gillette 
Doug Sims   Fremont County 
Bill Snapp   Fremont County 
Mark Swenson  City of Casper 
Bobby Welch   City of Green River 
Dave Williams  Park County 

 

 

 
  



 

 
Class of 2007 

Master Roads Scholars 
 

Brandon Brady  City of Green River 
Don Hauf   City of Sheridan 
Dean Lang   City of Gillette 
John Lasco   Town of Saratoga 
Denis Smith   City of Laramie 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

Class of 2007 
Roads Scholars 

 

Steve Brown   City of Laramie 
Anthony Carson  Sweetwater County 
Ken Curry   Albany County 
Bart Evans   Carbon County 
Howard Grable  City of Gillette 
Del Ray Jones   Park County 
Joe Kizzire   City of Green River 
Kevin Knopik   City of Casper 
Lance Luckow   City of Casper 
Gregory Simpson  City of Laramie 
Dean Welch   City of Casper 
Jerry Zierke   City of Cody 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

Class of 2006 
Master Roads Scholars 

 
Allen Brown   City of Gillette 
Tom Hiltz   Park County 
Neal Holcomb  City of Green River 
John Leazenby   Albany County 
Ron Nieters   Park County 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  



 

 
Class of 2006 

Roads Scholars 
 

Brandon Brady  City of Green River 
Ray Cordova   City of Green River 
Jeff Erdahl   WYDOT 
Melvin Farley   City of Casper 
Jason Fields   City of Powell 
Jeff Gerhardt   Park County 
Mark Hurley   City of Cheyenne 
Wendel Jones   WYDOT 
John Langenderfer  City of Rawlins 
Pat McGuire   Sublette County 
Bob Ramlo   Albany County 
Andy Rodriquez  City of Rawlins 
Spike Smith   WYDOT 
Jeffrey Taylor   City of Worland 
Dave Westling   City of Green River 
 

  



 

 
Class of 2005 

Master Roads Scholars 
 

Gary Butts   City of Powell 
Michael Collier  Park County 
Steve Martinez  City of Douglas 
Frank Page   Park County 
Glenn Roberson  Albany County 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Class of 2005 
Roads Scholars 

 

Gary Barker   Uinta County 
Joseph Cebulla  Campbell County 
Wallace Crowder  City of Cheyenne 
Dave Dunbar   Albany County 
Dale Forsberg   Bureau of Reclamation 
Stephen Harold  Town of Torrington 
Tom Hiltz   Park County 
John Lasco   Town of Saratoga 
Gerry Mascarenas  City of Laramie 
Walt McMillin  City of Casper 
Steve Micek   Park County 
Bob Michaud   WYDOT 
Gregg Schaub   City of Riverton 
James Whitehead  WYDOT 

 

  



 

 
Class of 2004 

Master Roads Scholars 
 

Edd Collins   Design Construction 
Mike Jensen   BLM 
Mark Wrey Lynn  City of Gillette 
Rodney Schultz  City of Gillette 
Neil Stevenson  City of Evanston 
Mark Williams  Uinta County 
 
 
 

 

 
Dr. Khaled Ksaibati, the Center’s Director, speaks at the  

Annual Transportation and Safety Congress. 
  



 

 

Class of 2004 
Roads Scholars 

 

Aaron Draycott  City of Green River 
Rick Eddy   City of Gillette 
Wayne Fox   WYDOT 
Randall Griesbach  WYDOT 
Leonard Howard  Albany County 
Jim Malkowski  Sublette County 
Milton Smith   Albany County 

 

 

 

 

 
  



 

 
Class of 2003 

Master Roads Scholars 
 

Gary Craig   Goshen County 
Jim Dutton   City of Rawlins 
Roger Easton   Town of Wright 
Bill Gullion   City of Powell 
Tim Harnden   City of Laramie 
Randy Koloff   City of Green River 
Gary Korell   Goshen County 
Dave Lemler   Albany County 
Ron Peterson   City of Evanston 
Jack Sherard   Campbell County 

 

 

 
  



 

 
Class of 2003 

Roads Scholars 
 

Mike Faulkner  WYDOT 
Paul Feyhl   WYDOT 
Leonard Hinkle  Fremont County 
Jerry Hort   Goshen County 
Frank Page   Park County 
Ron Richard   City of Casper 
Jim Roberson   Park County 
Denis Smith   City of Laramie 
Margaret Teevens  City of Casper 
Robert VanValkenburg Sweetwater County 

 

 

  



 

 

Class of 2002 
Master Roads Scholars 

 
Rick Williams   Weston County 

 

 

Class of 2002 
Roads Scholars 

 

Bob Alexander  City of Sheridan 
Byron Bennett  WYDOT 
Gary Butts   City of Powell 
Michael Collier  Park County 
Steve Davis   Park County 
Ken Haefele   Albany County 
Don Hauf   City of Sheridan 
Ron Hess   City of Cody 
Neal Holcomb  City of Green River 
Dean A. Lang   City of Gillette 
John Leazenby   Albany County 
Bill Obermeier  City of Cheyenne 
Chuck Radosevich  Sweetwater County 
Terry Salmon   WYDOT 

  



 

 
Class of 2001 

Master Roads Scholars 
 

Clarence Anderson  Park County 
Jerry Burgess   Park County 
Jim Hedges   Fremont County 
Mike Osterman  Albany County 
Jim Sullivan   City of Douglas 
Mathew Zahn   Campbell County 

 

 
InMaintenance workshop. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Class of 2001 
Roads Scholars 

 

Gale Beers   WYDOT 
Stephen F. Bennett  City of Douglas 
Roger Easton   Town of Wright 
Marvin Fuller   WYDOT 
Randy Koloff   City of Green River 
Gary Korell   Goshen County 
Steve Martinez  City of Douglas 
Michael McGinnis  Sublette County 
Marvin Moser   Campbell County 
Mark Rehwaldt  D.R. Griffin & Assoc. 
Glen Roberson  Albany County 
Daniel T. Roberts  City of Gillette 
Al Titchener   Town of Lusk 
Ted Wicks   City of Gillette 
John Zierke   Park County 

  



 

 

The Class of 2000 
Master Roads Scholars 

 
A.J. Barker   Uinta County 
Brad Clingman  Albany County 
Harold Colby   City of Laramie 
Mike Evans   Sheridan County 
Gary Lowry   Campbell County 
Rocky McWilliams  Fremont County 
John T. Nelson  Sweetwater County 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

. 

  



 

 
The Class of 2000 

Roads Scholars 
 

Clarence Anderson  Park County 
Don Barton   City of Gillette 
Allen Brown   City of Gillette 
Jerry Burgess   Park County 
Gary Craig   Goshen County 
Jim Dutton   City of Rawlins 
Cliff Gibbons   Sweetwater County 
Bill Gullion   City of Powell 
Tim Harnden   City of Laramie 
Kenneth Hoeck  Albany County 
Ken Krenzelok  Sheridan County 
Dave Lemler   Albany County 
Mark Wrey Lynn  City of Gillette 
Clay “Tiger” McNeil  City of Cody 
Ron Nieters   Park County 
Mike Osterman  Albany County 
Robin Perdue   Park County 
Ron Peterson   City of Evanston 
Rodney Schultz  City of Gillette 
Ted Steffens   WYDOT 
Neil Stevenson  City of Evanston 
Mark Williams  Uinta County  



 

 

 

 

 

Wyoming Technology Transfer Center 
(T2/LTAP Center) 
University of Wyoming 

1000 E. University Avenue, Dept. 3295 
Laramie, WY  82071 

 
Phone:  307-766-6743 

Email: wyt2c@uwyo.edu 
Fax:  307-766-6784 

 
www.uwyo.edu/wyt2 


